
LA PORTE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AGENDA 
THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 2023 

REGULAR MEETING 6 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
LA PORTE CITY HALL, 604 WEST FAIRMONT PARKWAY, LA PORTE, TEXAS, 77571 

To attend remotely, join the Zoom meeting online at 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85787526724?pwd=a0YzMDRwTW1XSVdwVHBEWnhYeVZTdz09. To 
dial in, call 877-853-5257 or 888-475-4499 and use the meeting ID 857 8752 6724 and passcode 073826. 

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
3. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES:

a. Approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 22, 2022.

4. STAFF INTRODUCTION: Johnna Matthews, Planning Manager

5. VARIANCE #23-93000003: Open a public hearing to consider Variance Request #23-93000003, a
request by Bobby Freiga, applicant/owner, for a variance to allow a proposed swimming pool located
within the rear yard, to encroach three (3) feet into the required 3-foot setback from a utility easement
located at 186 Lucky Manor Ln., and legally described as Lot 34, Block 1, Artesia Village, Harris
County, TX.

a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments (Limited to 5 minutes per person)
d. Adjourn Hearing

6. BOARD DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: Consider Variance Request #23-93000003.

7. BOARD COMMENTS on matters appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific

information or existing policy.

8. ADJOURN
A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this

meeting, however, no action will be taken by the Council.

PHILLIP HOOT 
Board Member Position 1 
PAT MCCABE 
Board Member Position 2 
JOHN BLAKEMORE 
Board Member Position 3 
DENNIS OIAN, CHAIRMAN 
Board Member Position 4 

 

NETTIE WARREN 
Board Member Position 5 

JON WILLIS 
Board Member Alternate 1 

FRANK NANCE 
Board Member Alternate 2 
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https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85787526724?pwd=a0YzMDRwTW1XSVdwVHBEWnhYeVZTdz09.


Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or 
services are requested to contact the Planning Department (281-470-5057) three (3) business 
days prior to the meeting for appropriate arrangements. 

CERTIFICATION 
I do hereby certify that a copy of the August 24, 2023, Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting agenda 
was posted on the City Hall bulletin board, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general 
public at all times, and to the City's website, LaPorteTX.gov, in compliance with Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code. 

Title: 

DATE OF POSTING  

TIME OF POSTING  

TAKEN DOWN   
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AGENDA ITEM #3

 Approval of Meeting Minutes 

June 22, 2023 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
LA PORTE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

JUNE 22, 2023 

The Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of La Porte met in a regular meeting on Thursday, June 
22, 2023, at the City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West Fairmont Parkway, La Porte, Texas, at 6:00 
p.m., with the following in attendance:

Board Members present: Chairman, Dennis Oian; Board Members, Pat McCabe; John Blakemore; Phillip 
Hoot, Nettie Warren, Alternate Board Member; Jon Willis and Alternate Board Member; Frank Nance 
Board Members absent: None 
City Staff present: Teresa Evans, Planning and Development Director; Clark Askins, City Attorney; and 
Maria Pena, Planning and Development Dept. Coordinator. 

1. CALL TO ORDER: – Chairman Oian called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS: All Members were present.

3. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES:

a. Approve the minutes of the meeting held on April 27, 2023.
Board Member Hoot moved to approve the meeting minutes. Second by Member Warren. The motion
was adopted, 5-0.

4. VARIANCE #23-93000002: Open a public hearing to consider Variance Request #23-93000002, a
request by Brett Mc Caulley, applicant; for a variance to allow for a subdivision sign to be located
within the public right-of-way, on a tract of land located at 2001 Troon Drive, and legally described a
Lot 18, Retreat at Bayforest North, Harris County, TX.

Director of Planning & Development, Teresa Evans, presented the proposed variance request.

Brett Mc Caulley, 2010 Troon Dr., applicant, provided information regarding the location and size of the
sign for the request.

5. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING: Public Hearing was adjourned at 6:11 PM.

6. CONSIDERATION:

Board members discussed general code sign regulations of the variance request.

PHILLIP HOOT 
Board Member Position 1 
PAT MCCABE 
Board Member Position 2 
JOHN BLAKEMORE 
Board Member Position 3 
DENNIS OIAN, CHAIRMAN 
Board Member Position 4 

 

NETTIE WARREN 
Board Member Position 5 

JON WILLIS 
Board Member Alternate 1 

FRANK NANCE 
Board Member Alternate 2 
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Board Member Hoot made a motion to approve the requested Variance; Second by Board Member 
Blakemore; the motion was adopted 5-0 and the variance was APPROVED. 

7. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS:

None.

8. BOARD COMMENTS regarding matters appearing on the agenda; recognition of community
members, city employees, and upcoming events; inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policies.

None.

ADJOURN – Chairman Oian adjourned the meeting at 6:13 PM. 

___________________________________________ 
Maria Pena, Planning and Development Dept. Coordinator 

___________________________________________ 
Dennis Oian, Chairman 
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AGENDA ITEM #5 

Staff Report  

VARIANCE #23-93000003 
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Planning and Development Department Staff Report 
Variance – #23-93000003 

DISCUSSION 

Location: 
The subject property is located at 186 Lucky Manor Ln. in the City of La Porte. 

Background Information: 
The applicant is proposing to construct an approximately 240-square-foot swimming pool in the 
rear yard of the subject property and is seeking a Variance (Variance Request # 23-93000003) 
from Section 106-748, Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs, of the La Porte Zoning Ordinance 
to allow a reduction in the required setback of a pool from an existing utility easement.  Specially, 
Section 106-748 requires a swimming pool to be setback three (3) feet from a utility easement 
and does not allow encroachment into the utility easement.  As proposed, the swimming pool 
will have a 0-foot setback from the existing 14-foot utility easement.  According to City records, 
there is an existing, offsite sewer line and a detention pond east of the property which 
necessitates the need for the existing 14-foot utility easement. 

The subject property and surrounding properties are located within the Artesian Village 
subdivision, which is zoned Planned Unit Development (PUD). Special Conditional Use Permit 
(SCUP) No. 18-91000003 was approved in 2018 for these properties to develop as 40 foot wide 
patio home lots ranging in size from 5,125 square feet to 7,000 square feet. In lieu of the patio 
home zero-lot line with an adjoining side yard setback of 10 feet, 5-foot setbacks from both side 
lot lines was approved. 

The following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses: 

Zoning Land Use 
North Planned Unit Development (PUD) Single-Family Home 

South Planned Unit Development (PUD) Single-Family Home 

West Planned Unit Development (PUD) Single-Family Home 

East Planned Unit Development (PUD) Single-Family Home 

Notification Requirements: 
Staff finds that the public hearing notification requirements outlined in Section 106-194 were 
performed in accordance with code provisions, including the following: notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation at least fifteen (15) days prior to the hearing; written notice mailed to owners 
of real property within 300 feet of the site within ten (10) days of the hearing; and a sign was 
posted on site within ten (10) days of the hearing. In accordance with state law, a notice of the 
public hearing was also posted at City Hall and on the City’s website. 
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As of the date of this writing, no notices have been returned from property owners within 300 
feet of the site. 

Applicable Code Provisions: 
Pursuant to Section 106-748 Section 106-748 (Swimming Pools, Spas, and Hot Tubs) of the La 
Porte Zoning Ordinance, swimming pools must be setback 3 feet from utility easements. 

Analysis: 
The applicant seeks approval of a variance that would allow for the construction of an 
approximately 240-square-foot swimming pool to be constructed 0 feet from an existing utility 
easement.  A setback defines an area of land which cannot be built upon.  Setbacks from utility 
easements allow the owners of utility lines the ability to access their infrastructure.  The setback 
allows enough space for work to be performed on infrastructure without damaging private 
property. The utility owner is not responsible for damages to private property. 

Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance represents a deviation 
from the literal provisions of this chapter which is granted by the board when strict conformity to 
this chapter would cause an unnecessary hardship because of the circumstances unique to the 
property on which the variance is granted.”  The Zoning Ordinance further defines an 
“unnecessary hardship as a physical hardship related to the property itself, as distinguished from 
a hardship related to convenience, and the hardship must not result from the applicant or 
property owner’s actions, and that by granting the variance, the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance 
will be observed. 

The Board is authorized to grant a variance when the Board finds that all of the following 
conditions are met. The following table outlines the conditions and staff’s analysis: 

Conditions Staff Findings: 
a. That the granting of the variances

will not be contrary to the public
interest.

Public interest if often expressed through 
City Council who are elected by citizens to 
advance the goals of the city through 
adoption of ordinances, i.e., laws. The 
requested variance is contrary to the public 
interest.  Courts have held that to be 
contrary to the public, the variance must 
“unduly, and in a marked degree” conflict 
with basic objectives of zoning ordinances.  
The subject variance is in direct conflict 
with the basic objectives of the Zoning 
Ordinance as it relates to setbacks of 
swimming pools from utility easements. 
The subject utility was identified on the 
preliminary plat which was approved 2019 
and the final plat which was approved in 
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2020.  Granting of the variance will create 
inconsistencies in the neighborhood. 

b. That literal enforcement of this
chapter will result in unnecessary
hardship because of exceptional
narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography, or other extraordinary
or exceptional physical situation
unique to the specific piece of
property in question.
"Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to
the property itself as distinguished
from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial
considerations, or caprice, and the
hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's
actions.

Staff has not identified a hardship unique to 
the property.  Variances provide relief, 
where necessary, due to site constraints 
that prevent a certain improvement.  The 
regulations in question are shared by the 
community.  In 2019, and prior to 
construction of the home, a 14-foot 
easement was approved as part of the 
preliminary plat, and later approved on the 
final plat in 2020.  The home could have 
been constructed smaller to allow space for 
the size pool that the applicant desires. 
Additionally, the applicant could choose to 
construct a smaller swimming pool. 

c. That by granting the variance, the
spirit of this chapter will be
observed.

The spirit of this chapter will not be upheld 
if the variance is granted. The applicant 
could choose to construct a smaller 
swimming pool.  

In 2021, HB 1475 was approved which allows for more objective criteria which the Board can 
consider in determining whether compliance with a city’s zoning ordinance, as applied to a 
structure would result in unnecessary hardship.  Until the passage of H.B. 1475, an unnecessary 
hardship would be one that was not self-imposed, personal in nature, related to the property for 
which the variance is sought, and not a solely financial hardship. The hardship needed to be a 
condition unique, oppressive, and not common to other property. 

For the first time, financial hardships can qualify an applicant for a variance.  Pursuant to Section 
211.009, Authority of Board, of the Texas Local Government Code, a variance from the terms of 
the zoning ordinance may be granted if: 

1. the variance is not contrary to the public interest, and
2. due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in

unnecessary hardship, and
3. so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed, and substantial justice is done.
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As mentioned above, granting the variance would be contrary to the public interest.  Staff is not 
aware of any special conditions related to the property which would cause literal enforcement of 
the ordinance to result in unnecessary hardship or any special conditions that distinguish it from 
other properties in the area that would result in unnecessary hardship.  The spirit of the ordinance 
will not be observed with the granting of the requested variance.  Substantial justice raises issues 
of fairness for the community and will not be achieved through the granting of the subject 
variance.  The regulations in question are shared by the community. 

If special conditions exist, then the Board may consider the following as grounds to decide 
whether compliance, as applied to a structure that is the subject of the variance, would result in 
unnecessary hardship.  The below table outlines the criteria as it relates to a financial hardship, 
and staff’s analysis: 

Conditions Staff Findings: 
a. If the financial cost of compliance

with the Zoning Ordinance is
greater than 50% of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on
the most recent appraisal roll
certified to the assessor for the City
under Section 26.01. Tax Code, or
successor and as amended, then
the Board may find that to be an
unnecessary hardship.

N/A, as no special conditions exist. 

b. If compliance with the Zoning
Ordinance would result in a loss to
the lot on which the structure is
located of at least 25% of the area
on which development may
physically occur, then the Board
may find that to be an unnecessary
hardship.

N/A, as no special conditions exist. 

None of the criteria for approval of a variance has been met. 
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Appeal Procedure: 
Section 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment. 
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the Board of 
Adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may present 
to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local Government 
Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or in part, 
specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court within ten 
(10) days after the filing of the decision in the office of the Board of Adjustment.

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit A: Aerial Map 
Exhibit B: Zoning Map 
Exhibit C: Notification Map 
Exhibit D: Site Photos 
Exhibit E: Application 

Page 11



Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC)

This product is for informational 
purposes and may not have

been prepared for or be suitable 
for legal purposes. It does not
represent an on-the-ground 

survey and represents only the 
approximate relative location of 

property boundaries

1 inch = 42 feet

August 2023
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

I

Variance
#23-93000003
186 Lucky Manor Ln.

Legend
Subject Property

Lucky Manor Ln.

Aerial Map
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PUD

Zoning Map

This product is for informational 
purposes and may not have

been prepared for or be suitable 
for legal purposes. It does not
represent an on-the-ground 

survey and represents only the 
approximate relative location of 

property boundaries

1 inch = 123 feet

August 2023
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

I

Variance
#23-93000003
186 Lucky Manor Ln.

Legend
Subject Property

Lucky Manor Ln.
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Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC)

This product is for informational 
purposes and may not have

been prepared for or be suitable 
for legal purposes. It does not
represent an on-the-ground 

survey and represents only the 
approximate relative location of 

property boundaries

1 inch = 315 feet

August 2023
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

I

Variance
#23-93000003
186 Lucky Manor Ln.

Legend
Subject Property

Noticed PropertiesTX 146

Lucky Manor Ln.

Notification Map
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SUPERINTENDENT NOTES

DRAWING SCALE: 1/8" = 1'
Unless otherwise specified

CONSTRUCTION DRAWING
(8-5-22)
Ad #

COPYRIGHT ©
2021 PREMIER

POOLS & SPAS |
ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED|

REPRODUCTION
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TRANSMISSION
PROHIBITED

WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN

PERMISSION OF
PREMIER POOLS &

SPAS.

Electric Line Clearance 22'6"
Client to move cable line prior to excavation.

-Cracking, sinking, chipping or breaking of any kind to sidewalks or driveways are possible with heavy
equipment. PPAS is not responsible for any repairs in the event that these issues may occur.

Client signature X___________________________________

Any changes to the original agreement are to be made with a
"contract addendum" only. A signature is required by both parties, and
are to be paid in full at the time of affixing signature. No changes will
occur prior to signing the addendum. Major changes and redesigns are
subject to an additional $350 processing fee.

Buyer signature X
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